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Honorable James W. Johnson

Chairman, Board of Directors

West Escambia Utilities, Inc.

Post Office Drawer 1296

Atmore, Alabama  36504
Guaranteed Energy Cost Savings Act – Water and Sewer Boards – Public Corporations – Escambia County
West Alabama Utilities, Inc., a public corporation incorporated under section 11-50-230, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, is not a governmental unit as defined by section 41-16-141(2) of the Code.
Dear Mr. Johnson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the West Escambia Utilities, Inc., formerly the Utilities Board of the City of Atmore.
QUESTIONS

Is West Escambia Utilities, Inc. (“Utility), a “governmental unit” as defined in section 41-16-141(2) of the Code of Alabama?

Does the Utility’s proposed installation of automated meter-reading technology on water and gas meters qualify as an Energy Cost Savings Measure as defined in section 41-16-141(1) of the Code?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the Utility is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-50-231 of the Code.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-230 to 11-50-241 (2008).  The Utility is considering entering into a guaranteed energy cost savings contract with a qualified provider.  The major component of the contract will be the installation of automated meter-reading technology on existing meters, as well as meters yet to be installed.

The Guaranteed Energy Cost Savings Act states that “[a] governmental unit may enter into a guaranteed energy cost savings contract in order to reduce energy consumption or operating costs of government facilities . . . .”  Ala. Code § 41-16-142(a) (2000) (emphasis added).  The Code defines “governmen​tal unit” as “[a] state government agency, department, institution, college, uni​versity, technical school, legislative body, or other establishment or official of the Executive, Judicial, or Legislative Branches of the state authorized by law to enter into contracts, including all local political subdivisions such as counties, municipalities, or public school districts.” Ala. Code § 41-16-141(2) (2000) (emphasis added). 


Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).  Although the definition of “governmental unit” includes “political subdivisions such as counties, municipalities, or public school districts [Ala. Code § 41-16-141(2) (2000)],” it does not include water authorities incorporated as public corporations.

Moreover, a public corporation organized under section 11-50-231 of the Code “is an entity separate and independent from the city it serves.”  Williams v. Water Works & Gas Bd. of City of Ashville, 519 So. 2d 470, 471-72 (Ala. 1987), citing Waterworks Bd. of the City of Leeds v. Huffstutler, 292 Ala. 669, 299 So. 2d 268 (1974) and City of Mobile v. Cochran, 276 Ala. 530, 165 So. 2d 81 (1964); see also, Water & Wastewater Bd. of City of Madison v. City of Athens, 17 So. 3d 241 (Ala. Civ. App. 2009) (recognizing “considerable confusion” over the status of public corporation utilities, but acknowledging that the court was unable to “escape” the conclusion that the utility was a corporation separate and independent from the municipality).  

Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the Utility is not a “governmental unit” as defined in section 41-16-141(2) of the Code.  Because the Utility is not a governmental unit as defined in the Guaranteed Energy Cost Savings Act, your second question is moot.
CONCLUSION


West Alabama Utilities, Inc., a public corporation incorporated under section 11-50-230, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, is not a governmental unit as defined by section 41-16-141(2) of the Code.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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